fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Fund, at present is not exposed to

currency risk as all transactions are carried out in Pak Rupees.

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will

fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Fund holds fixed rate instrument in the

form of Government securities that expose the Fund to fair value interest rate risk.

As at 30 June, details of the interest rate profile of the Fund's interest bearing financial instruments

'were as follows:

As at June 30, 2017, the Fund holds Market treasury bills which are classified 'at fair value

through profit or loss' - held-for-trading, exposing the Fund to fair value interest rate risk. In

case of 100 basis points increase in rates announced by the Financial Market Association of

Pakistan (FMAP) on June 30, 2017, the net income for the year and net assets would be lower

by Rs.0.24 million (2016: Rs.0.003 million). In case of 100 basis points decrease in rates

announced by the Financial Market Association on June 30, 2017, the net income for the year

and net assets would be higher by Rs.0.24 million (2016: Rs.0.003 million).

Pakistan Cash Management Fund

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

320

On-balance sheet

financial instruments

Financial assets

Balances with banks 3.75 to 6.18 362,099

-

-

-

362,099

Investments classified:

'At fair value through

profit or loss'

 - held-for-trading 5.93 to 5.98 174,400

115,184

-

-

289,584

Mark-up and other

receivables 1,603

-

-

181

1,784

538,102

115,184

-

181

653,467

Financial liabilities

Payable to the Management

Company -

-

-

1,054

1,054

Accrued and other liabilities -

-

-

318

318

-

-

-

1,372

1,372

On-balance sheet gap 538,102   115,184   -   (1,191)   652,095

On-balance sheet

financial instruments

Financial assets

Balances with banks 3.75 to 6.25 756,620

-

-

-

756,620

Investments classified:

'At fair value through

profit or loss'

 - held-for-trading 6.19 to 6.23 29,948

1,244,310

-

-

1,274,258

Mark-up and other

receivables 1,847

-

-

191

2,038

788,415

1,244,310

-

191

2,032,916

Financial liabilities

Payable to the Management

Company -

-

-

832

832

Accrued and other liabilities - - - 217 217

- - - 1,049 1,049

On-balance sheet gap 788,415 1,244,310 - (858) 2,031,867

 More than one

year

Upto three

months

 Not exposed

to yield /

interest risk Total

Upto three

months

June 30, 2017

---------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------

June 30, 2016

More than

three months

and upto one

year

 More than one

year

More than

three months

and upto one

year

Yield / effective

interest rate

(%)

 Not exposed

to yield /

interest risk Total

Yield / effective

interest rate

(%)

Exposed to yield / interest rate risk

Exposed to yield / interest rate risk

---------------------------- (Rupees in '000) ----------------------------

Pakistan Cash Management Fund

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2017
NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

321

17.1.3 Other price risk

17.2 Credit Risk

June 30, June 30,

2017 2016